## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

## CITY CLERK'S OFFICE LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

## **Bid Documents for**

## Wastewater Treatment Plant Sludge Hauling and Disposal

The City is requesting proposals to haul and dispose sludge cake from the City Wastewater Treatment plant located at 611 West Jackson Street, Lockport, NY 14094.

Disposal sites, containers, and hauling equipment shall comply with all Federal, State and local requirements.

**To obtain Bid Documents:** Effective <u>August 21, 2024</u>, Bid Documents can obtained by contacting Deputy City Clerk, Emily Stoddard at 716-439-6776 or <u>deputyclerk@lockportny.gov</u>. Bidders must be registered with the City Clerk as having obtained a complete set of Bidding Documents.

**To ask questions and requests for site visits:** Please contact Deputy City Clerk Emily Stoddard at 716-439-6776 or deputyclerk@lockportny.gov.

**Sealed Proposal** on the forms provided shall be received by Deputy City Clerk Emily Stoddard at her office, Municipal Building, One Locks Plaza, Lockport, New York, until **2:00 P.M.** on **September 6, 2024** at which time they will be publicly opened and read.

The City of Lockport, New York, reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to consider the reputation and experience of the Bidder in making its selection; to waive any informalities or minor deviations from the specifications; and to award work to other than the lowest quote, if for good and sufficient reasons, it is considered in the best interest of the City of Lockport, to do so.

Emily Stoddard Deputy City Clerk